Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating

results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results

(Unaudited and in thousands)

In the accompanying press release the Company makes reference to As Adjusted provision for taxes and net income per share before the impact of a prior
year reduction of the provisions for uncertain tax positions and the prior year retroactive restatement of the Work Opportunity Tax Credit. The Company
believes that excluding this item and its related tax effects from its financial results reflects operating results that are more indicative of the Company's ongoing
operating performance while improving comparability to prior periods, and, as such may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's
past financial performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income or
earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

 Fourth Quarter Ended July 28, 2017  Fourth Quarter Ended July 29, 2016

 As Reported Adjust As Adjusted  As Reported Adjust As Adjusted

Store operating income $119,749 $- $119,749  $114,375 $- $114,375

General and administrative expenses 36,509 - 36,509  36,765 - 36,765

Operating income 83,240 - 83,240  77,610 - 77,610

Interest Expense 3,568 - 3,568  3,503 - 3,503

Pretax income 79,672 - 79,672  74,107 - 74,107

Provision for income taxes 25,779 - 25,779  23,084 - 23,084

Net income $53,893 $- $53,893  $51,023 $- $51,023

Earnings per share - Basic $2.24 $- $2.24  $2.13 $- $2.13

Earnings per share - Diluted $2.23 $- $2.23  $2.12 $- $2.12

 Twelve Months Ended July 28, 2017  Twelve Months Ended July 29, 2016

 As Reported Adjust As Adjusted  As Reported Adjust As Adjusted

   (1)(2)

Store operating income $454,572 $- $454,572  $423,453 $- $423,453

General and administrative expenses 141,414 - 141,414  142,982 - 142,982

Operating income 313,158 - 313,158  280,471 - 280,471

Interest Expense 14,271 - 14,271  14,052 - 14,052

Pretax income 298,887 - 298,887  266,419 - 266,419

Provision for income taxes 96,988 - 96,988  77,120 7,604 84,724

Net income $201,899 $- $201,899  $189,299 ($7,604) $181,695

Earnings per share - Basic $8.40 $- $8.40  $7.91 ($0.32) $7.59

Earnings per share - Diluted $8.37 $- $8.37  $7.86 ($0.31) $7.55

(1) Provision for taxes adjusted for the reduction of provisions for uncertain tax positions.
(2) Provision for taxes adjusted to exclude $2.3 million in 2016 for the prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatement of the Work Opportunity Tax
Credit.

Investor Contact: Jessica Hazel

 (615) 235-4367

Media Contact: Janella Escobar

 (615) 235-4618

View original content with multimedia:http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cracker-barrel-reports-fourth-quarter-and-
full-year-fiscal-2017-results-and-provides-guidance-for-fiscal-2018-300518437.html